mortgage basis) including changes in our book value resulting from potential related changes in discount rates:

Estimated Change in Book Value
(in $ millions)

Interest rate change (bps) September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

+50bps +83.2 +339.3

+25bps +57.4 +171.2

-25bps -89.0 -171.2

-50bps -209.7 -347.4

(A) Amounts shown are pre-tax.

Mortgage Basis Spread Risk

Mortgage basis measures the spread between the yield on current coupon MBSs and benchmark rates including treasuries and swaps. The level of
mortgage basis is driven by demand and supply of mortgage-backed instruments relative to other rate-

(A)

107

sensitive assets. Changes in the mortgage basis have an impact on prepayment rates driven by the ability of borrowers underlying our portfolio to
refinance. A lower mortgage basis would imply a lower mortgage rate which would increase prepayment speeds due to higher refinance activity and,
therefore, lower fair value of our mortgage portfolio. The mortgage basis is also correlated with other spread products such as corporate credit.

The table below provides comparative estimated changes in our book value based on changes in mortgage basis:

Estimated Change in Book Value
 (in $ millions)

Mortgage basis change (bps) September 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

+20bps +49.7 +31.2

+10bps +24.8 +15.7

-10bps -24.8 -15.7

-20bps -49.7 -32.0

(A) Amounts shown above are pre-tax.

Prepayment Rate Exposure

Prepayment rates significantly affect the value of MSRs and MSR financing receivables, Excess MSRs, the base fee component of MSRs (which we own
as part of our servicer advance investments), Non-Agency RMBS and loans, including consumer loans. Prepayment rate is the measurement of how
quickly borrowers pay down the UPB of their loans or how quickly loans are otherwise brought current, modified, liquidated or charged off. The price we
pay to acquire certain investments will be based on, among other things, our projection of the cash flows from the related pool of loans. Our expectation